

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN RUSSELL HOWALD,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN  
JANEA L. LAMAR  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 532-3526

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Factual Background.....	2
B.    Procedural Background.....	5
1.    Pretrial Proceedings.....	5
2.    Trial.....	6
3.    Post-Trial Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	
I.    Section 249(a)(2) is constitutional under the Commerce Clause both facially and as applied to Howald’s conduct in this case.....	9
A.    Standard of review.....	9
B.    Section 249(a)(2) is a valid exercise of Congress’s Commerce Clause authority.....	10
1.    Congress used the full scope of its Commerce Clause power when it enacted Section 249(a)(2). ....	10
2.    Congress acted within its Commerce Clause authority when it required proof of an interstate-commerce nexus for any Section 249(a)(2) conviction. ....	12

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. Section 249(a)(2) is constitutional as applied to Howald’s attempt to kill and injure Basin residents because of their sexual orientation and through the use of weapons that traveled in interstate and foreign commerce. ....	18
II. Section 249(a)(2) is a crime of violence.....	22
A. Standard of review.....	23
B. Courts apply the categorical and modified categorical approaches to determine whether a statute is a crime of violence.....	23
C. Section 249(a)(2) is divisible, so the modified categorical approach applies. ....	25
D. Willfully attempting to kill someone with a firearm or dangerous weapon is categorically a crime of violence.....	31
E. Even if Section 249(a)(2) were indivisible, it is still a crime of violence. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	23-25
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 76 F.4th 1277 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	30-32
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	10
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D’Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003) <i>abrogated by Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	32-33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	34
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 936 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	23-25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	28
<i>Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland</i> , 53 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	34
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	24
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. United States Dep’t of Com.</i> , 672 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Al-Zubaidy</i> , 283 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bagnariol</i> , 665 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 23 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2022).....	23, 27-28, 31-32
<i>United States v. Calvillo-Palacios</i> , 860 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 770 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	35
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 675 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13-14
<i>United States v. Danks</i> , 221 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005), abrogated by <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Genco</i> , 584 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D. Ohio 2022) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hanigan</i> , 681 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Hari</i> , 67 F.4th 903 (8th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, No. 23-5815, 2023 WL 8007570 (S. Ct. Nov. 20, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Jannotti</i> , 673 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Latu</i> , 479 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Linehan</i> , 56 F.4th 693 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, No. 23-5076, 2023 WL 6378674 (S. Ct. Oct. 2, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (D. Or. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	10, 12, 16-17
<i>United States v. Peeples</i> , 630 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021) (per curiam), cert denied, 143 S. Ct. 303 (2022).....	29
<i>United States v. Sahagun-Gallegos</i> , 782 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 724 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. States</i> , 72 F.4th 778 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	29
<i>United States v. Studhorse</i> , 883 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....	26, 36
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 936 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	35
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A) .....	25, 27
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	10, 31
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B) .....	10-11
18 U.S.C. 844(d) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) .....	1, 5, 23
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
34 U.S.C. 30501(6) .....	17
34 U.S.C. 30501(6)(A).....	21
34 U.S.C. 30501(6)(D).....	12
34 U.S.C. 30501(6)(E) .....	12
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 86, Pt. 1, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	11-12
